December 31, 2007 based on contractual undiscounted payments.

 On demand 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1-5 years Total

March 31, 2008
Trade payables 329,070 122,942 - - 452,012
Due to related parties 60,354 10,611 - - 70,965

December 31, 2007
Trade payables 318,818 27,790 - - 346,608
Due to related parties 41,840 6,026 - - 47,866

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company’s trade receivables at December 31, 2007 and
December 31, 2006 based on contractual undiscounted receivables.

 On demand  Up to 1 months 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1-5 years Total

March 31, 2008
Trade receivables - 128,084 - - - 128,084

December 31, 2007
Trade receivables - 98,572 - - - 98,572

As of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2006, the Company does not have any interest bearing liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in U.S dollar, Euro and GBP
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

  Increase in foreign
exchange rates

Decrease in foreign
exchange rates

March 31, 2008 USD +5% (590) (5%) 590
 EUR +5% 1 (5%) (1)
 GBP +5% - (5%) -

December 31, 2007 USD +5% (527) (5%) 527
 EUR +5% 1 (5%) 1
 GBP +5% - (5%) -

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the three-months period ended March 31, 2008
(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (26)

15. Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for the period ending March 31, 2008 and 2007 is as follows:

 March 31,
  2008

March 31,
2007

Beginning inventory 166,066 138,524
Purchases  839,752 523,447
Ending inventory (199,273) (127,863)

 806,545 534,108

16. Selling and Marketing Expenses

The breakdown of selling and marketing expenses for the period ending March 31, 2008 and 2007 is as follows:

 March 31,

  2008
March 31,

2007

Personnel expenses 41,594 30,175
Rental expenses 24,207 18,689
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 8,329 6,723
Water, electricity and communication expenses 6,411 4,963
Packaging expenses  5,437 4,451
Advertising expenses 3,141 2,470
Maintenance and repair expenses 2,559 2,109
Provision for employee termination benefit 251 391
Trucks fuel expense 3,864 2,413
Other  4,681 4,075

 100,474 76,459

17. General and Administrative Expenses

The breakdown of general and administrative expenses for the period ending March 31, 2008 and 2007 is as
follows:

 March 31,

  2008
March 31,

2007

Personnel expenses 10,416 7,557
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,245 917
Money collection expenses 715 643
Legal and consultancy expenses 546 360
Motor vehicle expenses 781 563
Water, electricity and communication expenses   312 222
Office supplies expenses 102 100
Provision for employee termination benefits 58 94
Other  3,179 2,139

 17,354 12,595

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the three-months period ended March 31, 2008
(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (27)

18. Personnel and Depreciation Expenses

(a) Personnel Expenses

 March 31,

2008
March 31,

 2007

Staff costs
Wages and salaries 43,841 31,759
Provision for employee termination  benefits 309 485
Cost of defined contribution plan (employer’s share of social
   security premiums)

8,169

5,973

 52,319 38,217

Average number of employees for the period ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 is 10,980 and  8,916, respectively.

(b) Depreciation and amortization expenses

 March 31,

2008
March 31,

 2007

Selling and marketing expenses 8,329 6,723
General and administrative expenses 1,245 917

 9,574 7,640

19. Financial Income and Expense

Financial income for the period ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 can be summarized as follows:

 March 31,

2008
March 31,

 2007

Foreign exchange gains 59 46
Income from deposits 1,114 1,692

Financial Income 1,173 1,738

Financial expenses for the period ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 can be summarized as follows:

 March 31,

2008
March 31,

 2007

Financial expense of long-term defined employee benefit plan (126) (113)
Foreign exchange losses (1,011) (31)
Other financial expense (5) (16)

Financial Expense  (1,142) (160)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the three-months period ended March 31, 2008
(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (28)

20. Other Income / (Expense), net

a) Other Income

The breakdown of other income / (expense), net for the period ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 is as follows:

 March 31,

2008
March 31,

 2007

Gain on sale of scrap materials 1,079 1,062
Other  758 587

Other income 1,837 1,649

b) Other Expense

 March 31,

2008
March 31,

 2007

Loss on sale of property and equipment and intangibles 366 70
Provision expense 34 287
Other 198 300

Other expense 598 657

21. Earnings per Share and Dividends

Basic earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year/period. The basic EPS for the period ended March 31,
2008 and 2007 are 1.385 (full YTL) and 0.895 (full YTL), respectively. There are no dilutive instruments
outstanding hence fully diluted earnings per share are the same.

There has not been any change to paid in share capital and the number of shares outstanding during the period
ended March 31, 2008 and 2007.

At Annual General Meeting dated April 30, 2008, the Company has decided to distribute dividend from profit of